
ENGLISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND 
CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO 
THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

SPANISH

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. 
EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

GERMAN

DEUTSCH

ITALIAN

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA 
APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER 
UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH

NEDERLANDS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT 
INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK 
VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. 
DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER VORRICHTUNG IST 
NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

SLOVAK

PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE 
POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU 
FUNGOVANIU.

SLOVENČINA

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS POSIBLES 
CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER LA 
COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON 
L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE UN 
PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE 
COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN 
COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL 
WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK 
VENOVALO VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, NIE 
JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU BUDE 
ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI PORANENIU.

CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW (U.S.A.) RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE 
BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL.

PRECAUCIÓN: LA LEY FEDERAL (EE.UU.) RESTRIGE LA VENTA DE ESTE 
DISPOSITIVO POR PARTE DE O A PEDIDO DE PROFESIONALES DE 
ATENCIÓN MÉDICA MATRICULADOS. 

VORSICHT: NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM GESETZ DARF DIESE 
VORRICHTUNG NUR DURCH ODER AUF ANORDNUNG EINES 
ZUGELASSENEN ARZTES BZW. EINER MEDIZINISCHEN FACHKRAFT 
VERKAUFT WERDEN.

ATTENZIONE: LA LEGGE FEDERALE STATUNITENSE LIMITA 
LA VENDITA DI QUESTO DISPOSITIVO A PERSONALE MEDICO O 
PROVVISTO DI PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA.

AVERTISSEMENT : LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE (ÉTATS-UNIS) 
EXIGE QUE CET APPAREIL SOIT VENDU UNIQUEMENT PAR OU SUR 
L’ORDRE D’UN PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ AUTORISÉ.

CAVE: DE FEDERALE WETGEVING VAN DE VERENIGDE STATEN STAAT 
DE VERKOOP VAN DIT INSTRUMENT ALLEEN TOE DOOR OF OP 
VOORSCHRIFT VAN EEN BEVOEGD GEZONDHEIDSDESKUNDIGE.

POZOR: FEDERÁLNE ZÁKONY USA OBMEDZUJÚ PREDAJ TOHTO 
ZARIADENIA NA LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA ALEBO NA JEHO 
PREDPIS.

HINWEIS: ES WURDEN UNTER ANWENDUNG DER MODERNSTEN 
VERFAHRENSWEISEN SÄMTLICHE ANSTRENGUNGEN 
UNTERNOMMEN, UM DIE GRÖSSTMÖGLICHE KOMPATIBILITÄT 
VON FUNKTION, STÄRKE, HALTBARKEIT UND BEQUEMLICHKEIT 
ZU ERREICHEN; DIESES PRODUKT IST JEDOCH NUR EIN 
BESTANDTEIL DES GESAMTEN VON EINEM ARZT DURCHGEFÜHRTEN 
BEHANDLUNGSPROGRAMMS. DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
STELLT KEINE GARANTIE ZUR VORBEUGUNG VON VERLETZUNGEN 
DAR. 

DANISH

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM 
FØR ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT 
ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN 
FUNGERER KORREKT.

FORSIGTIG: IFØLGE AMERIKANSK LOV MÅ ANORDNINGEN KUN 
SÆLGES AF EN AUTORISERET LÆGE ELLER PÅ DENNES ANVISNING.

BEMÆRK: SELV OM DER ER ANVENDT DE NYESTE TEKNIKKER MED 
HENBLIK PÅ AT OPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED 
OG KOMFORT, UDGØR DENNE ANORDNING DOG KUN EN DEL AF 
DET GENERELLE BEHANDLINGSPROGRAM, DER UDFØRES AF EN 
LÆGE. DER ER INGEN GARANTI FOR, AT SKADER KAN UNDGÅS VED 
ANVENDELSE AF DETTE PRODUKT.

INTENDED USER PROFILE: 
The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, 
the patient or the patient’s caregiver. The user should be able 
to read, understand and be physically capable to perform 
all the directions, warnings and cautions provided in the 
information for use.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: 
The DonJoy TROM Advance is designed to aid in 
immobilization of the leg and provide protected range of 
motion following ACL, PCL, LCL and MCL surgeries and 
meniscal repairs. Providing immobilization or controlled 
movement of the limb or body segment for acute and 
prophylactic care.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: None

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: 
• �Loss of circulation, patient discomfort and patient re-injury 

are potential effects caused by device failure.
• �ROM settings should not be changed without supervision of 

a medical professional.
• �This product must be prescribed and fitted by a healthcare 

professional. 
• �The frequency, duration of use and directions for use should 

be determined by your healthcare professional. 
• �If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other unusual 

reactions occur while using this product, you should contact 
your doctor immediately. 

• The support should be snug but not impair circulation. 
• Do not use over open wounds. 
• �Do not use the device if it is damaged and/or the packaging 

has been opened.
NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case 
of a serious incident arising due to usage of this device.

APPLICATION INFORMATION:
1) �Unfasten the buckle on each strap and lay brace out flat. 

Place leg inside brace and adjust the straps to position 
bar assembly so that each hinge aligns with the patella 
(kneecap) and the midline of the leg on both the medial and 
lateral sides of the leg.

2) Fasten the two straps closest to the knee.
3) �Adjust thigh and calf bar length by pushing in the gray 

button and sliding the strap paddles to desired length. 
Ensure that both bars are equal in length and that each 
strap paddle is indexed to same position on each bar 
assembly.

4) �Fasten the remaining two straps. Loosen the straps by 
pulling the straps away from the frame, and pull straps 
tight to remove slack behind the leg while maintaining the 
position of the hinge and bars on the leg. The straps can be 
trimmed for proper fit and strap-end can be repositioned to 
new edge of strap.

5) �To adjust the position of the straps on the leg, push the gray 
button and slide the strap paddles to the desired location 
on the leg.

6) �To adjust flexion and extension, slide the buttons found on 
the hinge casing to the desired flexion/extension settings as 
determined by your prescribing healthcare professional. You 
may need to move the hinge bar to the desired extension 
setting on the outer rim of the hinge in order to be able to 
move the extension button.

7) �To lock the hinge, move the hinge bar to the desired setting 
on the outer rim of hinge. Slide the hinge lock button, 
located on the thigh bar, into the locked position such that 
the arrow moves towards the hinge center.

A) �The hinge bars may be bent to add varus or valgus 
contouring. Bend each bar by holding thigh/calf bar firmly 
against a solid surface and apply gentle and constant 
pressure to the hinge in the direction desired. Bend each 
side bar an equal amount above and below the hinge.

B) �For optimal ease of application post-operatively, pre-fit the 
brace prior to surgery if possible.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: Hand wash foam liners in cold 
water with mild detergent. Air dry only, do not heat dry. 
Regular cleaning if the brace is recommended. All foam may 
be trimmed.

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the 
unit and its accessories for material or workmanship defects 
for a period of six months from the date of sale.

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.

RX ONLY.

               NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG/INDIKATIONEN: Zum Ruhigstellen 
und zur Bewegungseinschränkung nach Operationen am 
vorderen oder hinteren Kreuzband, am Innen- oder Außenband 
oder am Meniskus.
Dieses Produkt wurde hergestellt, um die Vielzahl 
von medizinischen Behandlungsmethoden bei den 
o. g. Beschwerden zu unterstützen. Der eingestellte 
Bewegungsbereich und die Gebrauchshäufigkeit und -dauer 
sollte vom Arzt bestimmt werden.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Keine
WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: Wenn 
während der Verwendung dieses Produktes Schmerzen, 
Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, sollten Sie sofort 
Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt aufnehmen.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:
1) �Die Schnallen an den Gurten lösen und die Orthese flach 

ausbreiten. Das Bein in die Orthese legen und die Gurte 
anpassen, so dass die Gelenke der Stangen sich auf gleicher 
Höhe mit der Kniescheibe (Patella) und sowohl auf der 
seitlichen als auch der mittleren Mittellinie des Beins 
befinden.

2) �Die beiden Gurte, die sich am nächsten am Knie befinden, 
anlegen.

3) �Die Länge der Stange für Oberschenkel und Wade einstellen. 
Hierzu den grauen Knopf eindrücken und die Gurte auf 
die gewünschte Länge einstellen. Sicherstellen, dass beide 
Stangen gleich lang sind, und dass die Gurte sich auf gleicher 
Höhe an den jeweiligen Stangen befinden.

4) �Die letzten beiden Gurte anlegen. Die Gurte durch Ziehen 
vom Rahmen lösen und wieder festziehen, um Durchhang 
hinter dem Bein zu vermeiden, während die Position 
der Gelenke und Stangen am Bein beibehalten wird. Die 
Gurte können zum richtigen Anpassen zurechtgeschnitten 
werden. Der abschließende Teil des Gurtes kann an die neue 
Gurtlänge angepasst werden.

5) �Die Position der Gurte am Bein anpassen, indem der graue 
Knopf gedrückt und der Gurt auf die gewünschte Position 
geschoben wird.

6) �Zum Anpassen der Beugung und Streckung die Knöpfe 
am Gelenkgehäuse verschieben, bis die gewünschten 
Beugungs-/Streckungseinstellungen erreicht wurden, 
die vom behandelnden Arzt ermittelt wurden. 
Möglicherweise muss die Gelenkstange auf die gewünschte 
Verlängerungsein stellung an der Außenkante des Gelenks 
eingestellt werden, damit der Verlängerungsknopf betätigt 
werden kann.

7) �Zum Verriegeln der Gelenkstange die Stange auf die 
gewünschte Verlängerungseinstellung an der Außenseite des 
Gelenks einstellen. Danach den Gelenk-Verriegelungsknopf, 
der sich an der Oberschenkelstange befindet, auf die 
Verriege lungsposition stellen, so dass der Pfeil sich in 
Richtung der Mitte des Gelenks bewegt.

A) �Die Gelenkstangen können zur Anpassung an die 
Beinkontur nach außen oder innen verbogen werden. 
Die Gelenkstangen einzeln biegen, während sie gegen 
einen festen Untergrund gedrückt werden. Sanften und 
beständigen Druck ausüben, während das Gelenk in die 
entsprechende Richtung gebogen wird. Die Seitenstangen 
jeweils gleichmäßig ober- und unterhalb des Gelenks biegen.

B) �Falls möglich, die Orthese vor der Operation anpassen. 
Dadurch wird das Anlegen nach der Operation erleichtert. 

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN: Die Schaumstoffpolster 
von Hand in kaltem Wasser und mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel waschen. Nur an der Luft und nicht durch 
Wärmeeinwirkung trocknen. Es wird empfohlen, die Orthese 
regelmäßig zu reinigen. Sämtliche Schaumstoffpolster können 
zurechtgeschnitten werden. Vor Veränderungen der Orthese 
stets mit dem Arzt oder Therapeuten Rücksprache nehmen.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC repariert bzw. ersetzt die gesamte
Vorrichtung oder Teile hiervon sowie Zubehör, bei denen
Material- oder Herstellungsfehler vorliegen. Dies gilt sechs 
Monate ab Kaufdatum.

ZUR VERWENDUNG AN EINEM PATIENTEN BESTIMMT.
NUR AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG
LATEXFREI

USAGE/INDICATIONS: Immobilisation et mouvements 
protégés associés à des interventions chirurgicales sur le 
LCA, le LCP, le LCL ou le LCM et à la réparation du ménisque. 
Ce produit a été conçu comme un complément aux divers 
traitements médicaux communs aux affections ci-dessus. Les 
réglages des mouvements ainsi que la fréquence et la durée 
d’utilisation doivent être déterminés par votre médecin.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS: Aucune
MISES EN GARDE ET PRECAUTIONS: En cas de douleur, 
enflure, modification de la sensation ou toute autre réaction 
inhabituelle lors de l’utilisation du produit, consulter 
immédiatement un médecin.

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L’APPLICATION:
1) Desserrer la boucle de chaque attache et poser le renfort 
à plat. Placer la jambe à l’intérieur du renfort et ajuster les 
attaches pour positionner la barre afin que chaque articulation 
du côté médial et latéral de la jambe soit alignée avec la 
découpe patellaire (rotule) et la ligne centrale.
2) Serrer les deux attaches les plus proches du genou.
3) Régler la longueur de la barre de la cuisse et du mollet. Pour 
cela, pousser le bouton gris et faire glisser les palettes des 
barres jusqu’à la longueur désirée. S’assurer que la longueur des 
deux barres est identique et que les palettes de chaque barre 
sont positionnées de la même façon.
4) Serrer les deux attaches restantes. Desserrer les attaches 
en les tirant fortement vers l’extérieur du cadre pour éliminer 
le jeu à l’arrière de la jambe, tout en conservant la position de 
l’articulation et des barres. Il est possible de couper les attaches 
à la longueur souhaitée. Leur extrémité peut alors être 
repositionnée sur la nouvelle bordure.
5) Pour régler la position des attaches sur la jambe, pousser 
le bouton gris et faire glisser les palettes des barres jusqu’à la 
longueur désirée.
6) Pour ajuster le niveau de flexion et d’extension, faire glisser 
les boutons de l’articulation jusqu’aux réglages indiqués 
par votre médecin. Il sera peut-être nécessaire d’étendre la 
barre de la charnière jusqu’à la position souhaitée sur le bord 
externe de la charnière afin de pouvoir utiliser le bouton 
correspondant.
7) Pour verrouiller l’articulation, déplacer la barre de cette 
dernière jusqu’à la position souhaitée sur le bord externe 
de la charnière. Faire glisser le bouton de verrouillage de la 
charnière, situé sur la barre de la cuisse, jusqu’en position 
verrouillée en faisant en sorte que la flèche se déplace vers le 
centre de l’articulation.
A) Les barres d’articulation peuvent être courbées pour 
ajouter le contour du varus ou du valgus. Pour cela, maintenir 
fermement la cuisse ou le mollet contre une surface dure et 
appuyer doucement, mais de façon constante, sur chacune des 
barres dans le sens souhaité. Courber chaque barre latérale 
uniformément au-dessus et en dessous de l’articulation.
B) Pour faciliter au maximum l’utilisation post-opératoire, 
régler le renfort avant l’opération lorsque cela est possible.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE: Laver les revêtements
en mousse à la main dans de l’eau froide en utilisant un
détergent doux. Laisser sécher à l’air libre. Un nettoyage
régulier du renfort est recommandé. La mousse peut être
coupée. Toujours consulter un chirurgien ou un thérapeute
avant de modifier le renfort.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou partie 
du produit ou de ses accessoires pour tout vice de fabrication 
ou de main-d’oeuvre pendant une durée de six mois suivant la 
date de la vente.

DESTINÉ À ÊTRE UTILISÉ SUR UN SEUL PATIENT.
SUR PRESCRIPTION MÉDICALE UNIQUEMENT
SANS LATEX

PLÁNOVANÉ POUŽITIE/INDIKÁCIE: Znehybnenie a ochrana 
pohybového rozsahu súvisiaca s chirurgickými zákrokmi ACL, 
PCL, LCL a MCL a chirurgickými opravami menisku.
Tento produkt predstavuje doplnok k rôznym lekárskym 
zásahom bežným pre vyššie uvedené zdravotné poškodenia. 
Nastavenia pohybového rozsahu, frekvenciu a trvanie 
používania musí určiť váš ošetrujúci lekár.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: Žiadne
VÝSTRAHY A OPATRENIA: Ak pocítite počas používania
tohto produktu akúkoľvek bolesť, opuchy, zmeny citlivosti
alebo nezvyčajné reakcie, ihneď kontaktujte vášho lekára.

INFORMÁCIE O POUŽITÍ:
1) �Odopnite svorku na každom popruhu a položte ortézu. Do 

ortézy umiestnite dolnú končatinu a upravte popruhy do 
polohovacej lišty tak, aby sa každý záves zarovnal s jabĺčkom 
a stredom dolnej končatiny na obidvoch stranách dolnej 
končatiny (stred a bočné strany).

2) Upevnite dva popruhy čo najbližšie k kolenu.
3) �Nastavte dĺžku stehennej a lýtkovej lišty - stlačte sivé 

tlačidlo a posuňte lopatky popruhu do požadovanej dĺžky. 
Skontrolujte, či sú obidve lišty rovnako dlhé a či je každá 
lopatka popruhu upevnená na každej lište v rovnakej polohe.

4) �Upevnite dva zvyšné popruhy. Povoľte popruhy - potiahnite 
popruhy smerom od rámu a napnutím popruhov odstráňte 
uvoľnenie na dolnej končatine, pričom zachovávajte polohu 
závesu a líšt na dolnej končatine. Popruhy možno nastaviť 
tak, aby správne „sedeli“ a polohu konca popruhu možno 
nastaviť vzhľadom na nový kraj popruhu.

5) �Ak chcete nastaviť polohu popruhov na dolnej končatine, 
stlačte sivé tlačidlo a posuňte lopatky popruhu na 
požadované miesto na dolnej končatine.

6) �Ak chcete nastaviť ohyb a natiahnutie, v súlade s pokynmi 
ošetrujúceho lekára posuňte tlačidlá na kryte závesu do 
požadovanej polohy ohybu/natiahnutia. Je možné, že ak 
budete chcieť posunúť tlačidlo pre natiahnutie, budete 
musieť posunúť lištu závesu do polohy požadovaného 
nastavenia natiahnutia na vonkajšom okraji závesu.

7) �Ak chcete záves zaistiť, posuňte lištu závesu do požadovanej 
polohy nastavenia na vonkajšom okraji závesu. Posuňte 
tlačidlo zaistenia závesu, ktoré sa nachádza na stehennej 
lište, do polohy, v ktorej šípka smeruje k stredu závesu.

A) Lišty závesu možno ohýbať tak, aby sa pôsobili na 
vybočenosť alebo vbočenosť chodidiel. Lišty ohnite - pritlačte 
stehennú/ lýtkovú lištu k pevnému povrchu a miernym a 
konštantným tlakom lištu ohnite v požadovanom smere. Každú 
bočnú lištu príslušne ohnite nad a pod závesom.
B) Za účelom zabezpečenia jednoduchého použitia po operácii 
upravte nastavenie každej ortézy podľa možnosti ešte pred 
operáciou.

POKYNY NA ČISTENIE: Penové časti vyperte ručne v studenej 
vode s prídavkom šetrného čistiaceho prostriedku. Nechajte 
vyschnúť na vzduchu - nesušte teplom. Ortézu odporúčame 
pravidelne čistiť. Penové časti možno upravovať. Skôr než 
začnete ortézu upravovať, obráťte sa na svojho lekára alebo 
terapeuta.

ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť DJO, LLC do šiestich mesiacov od 
dátumu predaja opraví alebo vymení celú jednotku alebo jej 
časť a jej príslušenstvo, ak sa prejaví chyba materiálu alebo 
spracovania.

URČENÉ NA POUŽITIE U JEDNÉHO PACIENTA.
LEN RX
BEZ LATEXU

APLICACIONES / INDICACIONES: Para inmovilización y 
restricción del espacio de movilidad asociados con la cirugía del 
ligamento cruzado [tanto el anterior (ACL) como el posterior 
(PCL)], con la cirugía del ligamento colateral [tanto el lateral 
(LCL) como el medial (MCL)], así como con las reparaciones de 
los meniscos.
Este dispositivo ha sido diseñado para complementar los 
diversos tratamientos médicos habituales para las aflicciones 
recién mencionadas. El profesional médico que prescribió este 
dispositivo es quien debe determinar la duración de su uso, así 
como los ajustes del espacio de movilidad y la frecuencia con 
que éstos se deben efectuar.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: Ninguna
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: Si experimentara 
dolor, inflamación, cambios en la sensación o cualquier 
reacción inusual al usar este producto, consulte a su médico 
inmediatamente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN:
1) Desabroche la hebilla en cada correa y extienda la 
abrazadera. Coloque la pierna dentro de la abrazadera y ajuste 
las correas para colocar el conjunto de la barra de tal manera 
que cada bisagra quede alineada con la rótula y con la línea 
central de la pierna, en ambos lados (medial y lateral) de la 
misma.
2) Abroche las dos correas más cercanas a la rodilla.
3) Ajuste la longitud de la barra correspondiente al muslo y la 
pantorrilla presionando el botón gris y deslizando las paletas de 
la correa hasta conseguir la longitud deseada. Compruebe que 
ambas barras tengan la mis ma longitud y que cada paleta de 
la correa esté in dexada a la misma posición en cada conjunto 
de la barra.
4) Abroche las dos correas restantes. Afloje las correas, tirando 
de las mismas en dirección opuesta al armazón; enseguida 
tire de las correas para apretarlas, de modo que no queden 
holgadas debajo de la pierna, y man teniendo a la vez la 
posición de la bisagra y las barras en la pierna. Para un ajuste 
adecuado las correas pueden ser recortadas y el extremo de 
la correa puede cambi arse de posición al nuevo borde de la 
misma.
5) Para ajustar la posición de las correas en la pierna, presione 
el botón gris y deslice las paletas de la correa a la ubicación 
deseada en la pierna.
6) Para ajustar la flexión y la extensión, deslizar los botones del 
compartimiento de la bisagra a los ajustes de flexión/extensión 
requeridos, mismos que su profesional médico ha prescrito. 
Para poder mover el botón de la extensión, es posible que 
necesite mover la barra de la bisagra al ajuste de extensión 
deseado en el canto externo de la bisagra.
7) Para bloquear la bisagra, mueva la barra de la misma al 
ajuste deseado en el canto externo de la bisagra. Deslice el 
botón de bloqueo de la bisagra, ubicado en la barra del muslo, a 
la posición de bloqueo, de tal manera que la flecha se desplace 
hacia el centro de la bisagra.
A) Las barras de las bisagras pueden flexionarse para con 
formarse a posturas varo o valgo. Flexione cada barra 
sujetando firmemente la barra del muslo y pantorrilla contra 
una superficie sólida y aplicando una presión moderada y 
constante a la bisagra en la dirección de seada. Flexione en 
igual medida cada barra lateral, tanto por encima como por 
debajo de la bisagra.
B) Para que su aplicación después de una intervención 
quirúrgica sea hecha con máxima facilidad, preajústela, si es 
posible, antes de dicha intervención.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA: Lave a mano los 
revestimientos de espuma con agua fría y jabón suave. 
Séquelas al aire libre, no utilice un secador eléctrico. Se 
recomienda limpiar la abrazadera con regularidad. Toda la 
espuma puede ser recortada. Antes de efectuar cualquier 
alteración a la abrazadera, siempre consúltelo con su médico 
o terapeuta.

GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir 
la totalidad o parte del producto y sus complementos, por 
defectos del material o de la fabricación, durante los seis meses 
siguientes a la fecha de venta.

CONCEBIDO PARA SU UTILIZACIÓN EN UN SOLO
PACIENTE.
SÓLO CON RECETA MÉDICA
NO CONTIENE LÁTEX

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI: immobilizzazione e protezione 
del range di movimento associate a interventi su ACL, PCL, LCL 
e MCL e a interventi di riparazione del menisco.
Il presente prodotto è indicato per l’uso in concomitanza con 
una serie di trattamenti per la risoluzione delle condizioni 
mediche sopramenzionate. La regolazione del range di 
movimento e la frequenza e la durata d’uso devono essere 
determinate dal medico curante.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: nessuna
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: qualora si avvertano dolore, 
gonfiori, cambiamenti nella sensibilità o qualsiasi reazione 
inconsueta nel corso dell’uso di questo prodotto, rivolgersi 
immediatamente al medico curante.

APPLICAZIONE:
1) �Slacciare la fibbia su ciascuna cinghia, quindi aprire e 

stendere il tutore. Posizionare la gamba all’interno del 
tutore e regolare le cinghie posizionando il gruppo dell’asta 
in modo che ciascuna cerniera sia allineata alla rotula e alla 
mediana della gamba su entrambi i lati, mediale e laterale, 
della gamba.

2) Allacciare le due cinghie più vicine al ginocchio.
3) �Regolare la lunghezza delle aste della coscia e del polpaccio 

premendo il pulsante grigio e facendo scorrere le linguette 
delle cinghie nella posizione desiderata. Controllare che 
entrambe le aste siano lunghe uguali e che ciascuna 
linguetta della cinghia si trovi nella stessa posizione su 
ciascun gruppo dell’asta.

4) �Allacciare le due cinghie rimanenti. Allentare le cinghie 
allontanandole dal telaio, quindi tendere le cinghie per 
eliminare il lasco dietro la gamba, mantenendo allo stesso 
tempo la cerniera e le aste in posizione dietro la gamba. Le 
cinghie possono essere tagliate per meglio adattare il tutore 
e le estremità delle cinghie possono essere riposizionate sul 
nuovo bordo della cinghia.

5) �Per regolare la posizione delle cinghie sulla gamba, premere 
il pulsante grigio e fare scorrere le linguette della cinghia 
nella posizione desiderata lungo la gamba.

6) �Per regolare la flessione e l’estensione, fare scorrere i 
pulsanti sul corpo della cerniera fino ad ottenere la flessione 
e l’estensione prescritte dal medico curante. Per essere in 
grado di spostare il pulsante di regolazione dell’estensione, 
potrebbe essere necessario spostare l’asta della cerniera 
all’estensione desiderata sul bordo esterno della cerniera.

7) �Per bloccare la cerniera, spostare l’asta della cerniera 
all’impostazione desiderata sul bordo esterno della cerniera. 
Fare scorrere il pulsante di bloccaggio della cerniera, ubicato 
sull’asta della coscia, in posizione di bloccaggio in modo che 
la freccia si sposti verso il centro della cerniera.

A) �Le aste della cerniera possono essere piegate in modo da 
fornire un contorno varo o valgo. Piegare ciascuna asta 
bloccando l’asta della coscia/polpaccio contro una superficie 
rigida e applicando una leggera pressione costante sulla 
cerniera nella direzione desiderata. Piegare le aste laterali 
allo stesso modo, sopra e sotto la cerniera.

B) �Per semplificare la fase di applicazione postoperatoria, 
modellare il tutore prima dell’intervento chirurgico, se 
possibile.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA: i rivestimenti in poliuretano 
possono essere lavati a mano con detergente delicato in acqua 
fredda. Lasciare asciugare esclusivamente all’aria, non usare 
fonti di calore. Si consiglia di pulire regolarmente il tutore. Tutti 
i rivestimenti in poliuretano possono essere tagliati. Prima 
di modificare il tutore richiedere sempre il parere del medico 
curante.

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC provvederà alla riparazione o alla 
sostituzione dell’unità completa o di suoi componenti e 
accessori in caso di difetti di materiali o di lavorazione per un 
periodo di sei mesi a partire dalla data di acquisto. 

IL PRESENTE PRODOTTO È DESTINATO ALL’USO SU UN
SOLO PAZIENTE.
SOLO RX
NON CONTIENE LATTICE

BEDOELD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES: Voor immobilisatie en een 
beschermd bewegingsbereik geassocieerd met operaties op 
de voorste of achterste kruisband, het (collaterale) laterale 
ligament en meniscusreparaties. Dit product is ontworpen 
als aanvulling op de verschillende gebruikelijke medische 
behandelingen bij de hierboven genoemde aandoeningen. 
De instellingen voor het bewegingsbereik en de frequentie 
en gebruiksduur moeten worden bepaald door uw medisch 
adviseur.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: Geen
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
Als u enige pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen, of andere 
ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product 
gebruikt, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw medische 
verzorger.

INFORMATIE OVER HET AANBRENGEN:
1) �Maak de gesp op elke band los en leg de brace plat neer. 

Plaats het been in de brace en verstel de banden zodat u de 
stangconstructie zo kunt plaatsen dat elk scharnier zowel in 
het midden als aan de zijkant van het been in lijn staat met 
de patella (knieschijf ) en met de middellijn van het been.

2) Bevestig de twee banden die het dichtst bij de knie liggen.
3) �Verstel de lengte van de dij- en kuitstang door de grijze 

knop in te drukken en de handgrepen van de banden naar de 
gewenste lengte te verschuiven. Zorg dat beide banden even 
lang zijn en dat elke bandhandgreep op dezelfde positie op 
elke stangconstructie staat.

4) �Bevestig de resterende twee banden. Maak de banden 
los door ze bij het frame vandaan te trekken en trek de 
banden strak om de speling achter het been te verwijderen. 
Handhaaf hierbij wel de positie van het scharnier en de 
stangen op het been. De banden kunnen op de juiste maat 
worden afgeknipt en het uiteinde van de band kan dan 
worden verplaatst naar de nieuwe rand van de band.

5) �Voor het verstellen van de positie van de banden op het 
been duwt u de grijze knop in en schuift u de handgrepen 
van de band naar de gewenste plaats op het been.

6) �Voor het afstellen van de buiging en strekking schuift u de 
knoppen op de scharnierbehuizing naar de door uw medisch 
adviseur vastgestelde gewenste buig-/strekinstelling. Om 
de strekknop te kunnen verzetten kan het nodig zijn dat u 
de scharnierstang naar de gewenste strekinstelling op de 
buitenrand van het scharnier verplaatst.

7) �Om het scharnier vast te zetten verplaatst u de 
scharnierstang naar de gewenste instelling op de 
buitenrand van het scharnier. Schuif de vergrendelknop 
van het scharnier, die zich op de dijstang bevindt, naar de 
vergrendelde positie zodat de pijl naar het midden van het 
scharnier beweegt.

A) �De scharnierstangen kunnen voor toevoeging van varusof 
valguscontouren gebogen worden. Buig elke stang door de 
dij-/kuitstang stevig tegen een vast oppervlak te houden en 
voorzichtig constant in de gewenste richting druk op het 
scharnier uit te oefenen. Buig elke zijstang even ver boven 
en onder het scharnier.

B) �Voor optimaal toepassingsgemak na de operatie maakt u de 
brace indien mogelijk reeds voor de operatie passend.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES: Was de schuimrubber voering met 
de hand in koud water met een mild reinigingsmiddel. Alleen 
aan de lucht laten drogen, niet met warmte. Regelmatige 
reiniging van de brace is aanbevolen. Alle schuimrubberen 
delen kunnen worden bijgeknipt. Raadpleeg altijd uw arts of 
therapeut voordat u veranderingen aan de steun aanbrengt.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van zes 
maanden na de verkoopdatum het product en de bijbehorende 
accessoires geheel of gedeeltelijk repareren of vervangen als 
materiaal- of fabricagefouten geconstateerd worden.

BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ EEN ENKELE PATIENT.
UITSLUITEND OP RECEPT
BEVAT GEEN LATEX

ANBEFALET BRUG/INDIKATIONER: Til immobilisering og 
bevægelsesbegrænsning i forbindelse med ACL-, PCL-, LCLog 
MCL-kirurgi og indgreb i menisken.
Produktet er beregnet som et supplement til de forskellige 
medicinske behandlingsformer, der er fælles for ovennævnte 
lidelser. Bevægelsesindstillingerne og-frekvensen samt 
anvendelsesperioden skal afgøres af det sundhedspersonale, 
der foretager ordinationen.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Ingen
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: Hvis der opstår 
smerter, hævelser, følelsesmæssige forandringer eller andre 
usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette produkt, skal 
lægen straks kontaktes.

OPLYSNINGER OM ANVENDELSE:
1) �Løsn spændet på hver rem, og fold skinnen helt ud. Læg 

benet ind i skinnen og reguler remmene, så skinnen kommer 
til at sidde, så hængslerne flugter med patella (knæskallen) 
og midterlinjen af benet, både medialt og lateralt.

2) Fæstn de to remme tættest ved knæet.
3) �Reguler længden af lår- og lægskinnerne ved at trykke 

den grå knap ind og lade remstroppen glide ud/ind til den 
ønskede længde. Sørg for, at begge skinner er lige lange, og 
at den enkelte remstrop sidder fast på samme position på 
hver skinne.

4) �Fæstn de sidste to remme. Remmene løsnes ved at trække 
remmene væk fra skinnen, og trække godt i dem, så slækket 
bag benet fjernes, mens hængsel og skinner holdes på plads 
på benet. Remmene kan tilpasses, så de sidder godt til, og 
enderne kan placeres igen, så de passer med remmens nye 
kant.

5) �Remmene passes til i forhold til benet ved at trykke på den 
grå knap og lade remstropperne glide der hen, hvor de skal 
sidde på benet.

6) �Skinnen strammes og løsnes ved at lade knapperne 
på hængslet glide til de indstillinger, som det 
sundhedspersonale, der har ordineret skinnen, har fastlagt. 
Det kan være nødvendigt at flytte hængselskinnen til den 
ønskede udvidelsesindstilling på ydersiden af hængslet for at 
kunne bevæge udvidelsesknappen.

7) �Hængslet låses ved at flytte hængselskinnen til den ønskede 
indstilling på ydersiden af hængslet. Lad hængslets låseknap 
(på lårskinnen) glide til den låste position, så pilen flyttes hen 
mod midten af hængslet. 

A) �Det kan være nødvendigt at bøje hængselskinnen for at 
tage højde for hhv. varus- eller valguskonturer. Den enkelte 
skinne bøjes ved at holde lår-/lægskinnen godt fast mod 
et fast underlag og stille og roligt trykke på hængslet i den 
ønskede retning. Hver enkelt sideskinne bøjes lige meget 
oven for og neden for hængslet.

B) �For at lette påsætningen postoperativt bør skinnen om 
muligt tilpasses forud for indgrebet.

RENGØRINGSINSTRUKTIONER: Skumforing håndvaskes 
med kold vand og et mildt rengøringsmiddel. Må kun 
lufttørre; brug ikke varme til at tørre med. Det anbefales at 
rengøre skinnen jævnligt. Al skum kan tilskæres. Diskuter 
evt. ændringer af skinnen med læge eller behandler, før de 
foretages.

GARANTI: Op til seks måneder efter købsdatoen vil DJO,
LLC helt eller delvist reparere eller udskifte udstyret og
dets tilbehør i tilfælde af defekte materialer eller fejl ved
udarbejdelsen.

BEREGNET TIL ANVENDELSE PÅ EN ENKELT PATIENT.
KUN RX
LATEXFRI

LATEX



CZECH

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI 
NÁSTROJE.

SWEDISH

SVENSKA

FINNISH

SUOMI NORSK

NORWEGIAN

LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH 
FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. 
KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR 
PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN 
ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN 
ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN 
KANNALTA.

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE 
ANVISNINGENE NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE 
AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG FOR AT DET SKAL GI 
GOD EFFEKT.

PORTUGUESE JAPANESE

PORTUGUÊS
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA 
COMPLETAMENTE E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL AO 
FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

简体中文

使用本器械之前、请仔细完整地阅读下列使用说
明。正确的应用对器械发挥正常功能非常重要。

日本語
本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよく
お読みください。本製品が適正に機能するため
には正しい使用法が不可欠です。

CHINESE

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, 
NELZE ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ 
PORANĚNÍ.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE 
MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, 
NÃO GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.

POZOR: FEDERÁLNÍ ZÁKONY USA OMEZUJÍ PRODEJ TOHOTO 
ZAŘÍZENÍ NA LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA NEBO NA JEHO 
PŘEDPIS.

CUIDADO: A LEI FEDERAL (EUA) SÓ PERMITE A VENDA DESTE 
DISPOSITIVO POR UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE LICENCIADO OU 
SOB RECEITA MÉDICA.

VARNING! ENLIGT FEDERAL LAG (USA) FÅR DENNA ANORDNING 
ENDAST SÄLJAS AV ELLER PÅ ORDINATION AV LEGITIMERAD 
LÄKARE.

HUOMAUTUS: YHDYSVALTAIN LIITTOVALTION LAIN MUKAAN 
TÄMÄN LAITTEEN SAA MYYDÄ AINOASTAAN LÄÄKÄRI TAI LÄÄKÄRIN 
MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.

FORSIKTIG: I HENHOLD TIL AMERIKANSK LOVGIVNING KAN DETTE 
UTSTYRET KUN SELGES TIL ELLER ETTER FORORDNING FRA 
AUTORISERT HELSEPERSONELL.

注意∶美国联邦法律规定、本器械必须由注册的健康护理人员销售由注册的健康护理
人员定购。

注意:米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療従事者によるか、またはそ
の指示の下で行われることが義務づけられています。

OBS! EMEDAN DET YTTERSTA HAR GJORTS VAD GÄLLER 
SENASTE TEKNOLOGI FÖR ATT ERHÅLLA MAXIMAL 
FUNKTIONSKOMPATIBILITET, STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET OCH 
KOMFORT, UTGÖR DENNA ANORDNING ENDAST EN BESTÅNDSDEL 
I DET TOTALA BEHANDLINGSPROGRAMMET SOM UTFÄRDAS 
AV LÄKAREN. DET FINNS INGEN GARANTI FÖR ATT SKADOR 
FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: TÄMÄ LAITE ON VALMISTETTU VIIMEISTEN 
MENETELMIEN MUKAAN MAHDOLLISIMMAN TOIMIVAKSI, 
KESTÄVÄKSI JA MUKAVAKSI KÄYTTÄÄ. SE ON KUITENKIN 
VAIN YKSI OSA LÄÄKINNÄLLISEN AMMATTIHENKILÖN 
ANTAMASTA HOITO-OHJELMASTA. MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI OLE 
SIITÄ, ETTÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTETTÄESSÄ VÄLTYTTÄISIIN 
VAMMOILTA.

MERK: SELV OM DE MEST MODERNE TEKNIKKER ER TATT I BRUK 
FOR Å OPPNÅ BEST MULIG FUNKSJON, STYRKE, VARIGHET OG 
KOMFORT, ER DETTE PRODUKTET BARE ETT ELEMENT I DET TOTALE 
BEHANDLINGSOPPLEGGET SOM HELSEPERSONELLET BENYTTER. 
DET ER INGEN GARANTI FOR AT SKADE VIL UNNGÅS VED BRUK AV 
DETTE PRODUKTET.

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术、以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性
和舒适度、但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体治疗程序中的一个因素。我
们不保证、在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品は医療従事者が管理する総合的な治療
プログラム全体の一部分のみを構成するものです。本製品の使用により負傷が
予防されるという保証はまったくありません。

TROM™ Advance/
TROM™ Adjuster
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER: För immobilisering 
och skyddat rörelseomfång i samband med ACL-, PCL-, LCL- 
och MCL-operationer och meniskreparationer.
Denna produkt har utformats för att komplettera mängden 
medicinska behandlingar som är vanliga vid ovanstående 
krämpor. Din läkare bör bestämma inställningar för 
rörelsomfång, frekvens och hur länge stödet ska användas.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Inga
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: Om du
erfar smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar eller ovanliga
reaktioner när du använder denna produkt skall du
omedelbart rådfråga din läkare.

APPLICERINGSINFORMATION:
1) �Lossa spännet på varje rem och lägg ut stödet plant. Placera 

benet inuti stödet och dra åt remmarna till staganordningen 
så att varje led inriktas efter patella (knäskålen) och benets 
mittlinje på både den mediala och laterala sidan om benet.

2) �Fäst de två remmarna närmast knäet.
3) �Justera längden på staget till lår och vad genom att trycka 

på den grå knappen och föra remgreppen till önskad längd. 
Se till att båda stagen är lika långa och att varje remgrepp är 
förenat med samma läge på varje staganordning.

4) �Dra åt de två återstående remmarna. Lossa på remmarna 
genom att dra bort dem från stommen och dra åt remmarna 
hårt för att avlägsna glapp bakom benet medan läget på 
leden och stagen på benet upprätthålls. Remmarna kan 
anpassas så att de passar ordentligt och remänden kan 
omplaceras till en ny remkant.

5) �Justera remmarnas läge på benet genom att trycka på den 
grå knappen och föra remgreppen till önskad plats.

6) �Justera böjning och sträckning genom att föra knapparna 
på leden till önskade inställningar för böjning/ sträckning 
enligt läkarens ordination. Det kan hända att du måste 
flytta ledstaget till önskad sträckningsinställning på den 
yttre infattningen på leden för att du ska kunna flytta 
sträckningsknappen.

7) �Lås leden genom att flytta ledstaget till önskad inställning 
på den yttre ledinfattningen. För ledlåsknappen som finns på 
lårstaget till låst läge så att pilen flyttas mot ledens mitt.

A) �Ledstagen kan böjas så att de formas efter varus eller 
valgus. Böj varje stag genom att hålla lår-/vadstaget stadigt 
mot en stabil yta och tryck försiktigt och konstant på leden i 
önskad riktning. Böj varje sidostag lika mycket ovanför som 
under leden.

B) �Det bästa är om man kan prova ut stödet före operationen 
för att appliceringen ska bli så enkel som möjligt.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR RENGÖRING: Handtvätta skumfodret 
i kallt vatten med ett milt rengöringsmedel. Får endast 
lufttorka. Värmetorka ej. Regelbunden rengöring av stödet 
rekommenderas. Allt skum kan klippas. Rådfråga alltid din 
läkare eller sjukgymnast innan du gör några ändringar på 
stödet.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller 
delar av enheten och dess tillbehör vad gäller defekter i 
material och utförande under en period på sex månader från 
försäljningsdatum.

AVSEDD FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.
ENDAST RX
LATEXFRI

ZAMYŠLENE POUŽITI A INDIKACE: Určeno pro imobilizaci
a chraněny rozsah pohybu, ktere jsou nezbytne v souvislosti
s operaci LCA, LCP, LCL a LCM a reparaci menisků.
Tento vyrobek byl navržen k doplněni různych dalšich
lečebnych metod běžně využivanych pro vyše uvedena
onemocněni. Nastaveni rozsahu pohybu a frekvence a
trvani použiti by měly byt stanoveny Vašim zdravotnikem,
ktery tuto ortezu předepsal.

KONTRAINDIKACE: Žadne
VAROVANI A BEZPEČNOSTNI OPATŘENI: Pokud
pociťujete jakoukoli bolest, otok, změny vnimani nebo
jakekoli neobvykle reakce při použiti tohoto produktu,
okamžitě konzultujte sveho lekaře.

INFORMACE O APLIKACI:
1) �Uvolněte sponu každeho pasku a ortezu rozložte na plocho. 

Umistěte končetinu do ortezy a upravte pasky pro posunuti 
tyči tak, aby byl každy kloub vyrovnan s patelou a středovou 
linii končetiny na medialni a lateralni straně.

2) Utahněte dva pasky nejbliže ke kolenu.
3) �Upravte delku tyče pro stehno a berec zatlačenim šedeho 

knofliku a posunutim lopatek pasku do požadovane delky. 
Ujistěte se, že jsou obě tyče stejně dlouhe a že každa lopatka 
pasku je na poloze stejne značky na každe tyči.

4) �Utahněte zbyvajici dva pasky. Uvolněte pasky vytaženim 
z ramu a dotahněte je, aby se odstranila mezera za 
končetinou a přitom udržujte pozici kloubu a tyči na 
končetině. Pro spravne padnuti je možne pasek zkratit a 
konec pasku je možne přemistit na novy okraj.

5) �Pro upraveni pozice pasků na končetině zatlačte šedy 
knoflik a posuňte lopatky pasku do požadovane pozice na 
končetině.

6) �Pro nastaveni flexe a extenze posuňte knofliky na krytu 
kloubu do požadovaneho flekčniho/extenčniho nastaveni dle 
předpisu vašeho zdravotnika. Může byt nezbytne posunout 
tyč kloubu do požadovaneho nastaveni extenze na zevnim 
okraji kloubu, aby bylo možne posunout extenčni knoflik.

7) �Pro uzamčeni kloubu posuňte tyč kloubu do požadovaneho 
nastaveni na zevnim okraji kloubu. Posuňte knoflik na 
uzamčeni kloubu umistěny na tyči pro stehno do zamčene 
pozice tak, že šipka se pohybuje směrem k centru kloubu.

A) �Tyče kloubu je možne ohnout pro doplňkove nastaveni 
do varus nebo valgus. Ohněte každou tyč přidrženim tyče 
stehna nebo berce proti pevnemu podkladu a aplikujte 
jemny a trvaly tlak na kloub v požadovanem směru. Ohněte 
každou stranu tyče ve stejnem rozsahu nad a pod kloubem.

B) �Aby byla pooperačni aplikace co nejsnazši, nastavte si ortezu 
již před operaci, je-li to možne.

POKYNY PRO ČISTĚNI: Molitanovou podšivku vyperte
ručně ve studene vodě se slabym mydlem. Ponechejte
uschnout jen na vzduchu, nepouživejte teplo. Doporučuje
se pravidelne čištěni ortezy. Veškery molitan je možne
zkracovat. Před provedenim jakychkoliv změn ortezy
konzultujte vždy sveho lekaře nebo terapeuta.

ZARUKA: DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo vyměnu celeho
nebo časti vyrobku a jeho přislušenstvi z důvodu vady
materialu nebo zpracovani po dobu šesti měsiců od data
prodeje.

URČENO K POUŽITI U JEDNOHO PACIENTA.
POUZE NA PŘEDPIS
NEOBSAHUJE LATEX

TILSIKTET BRUK/INDIKASJONER: For immobilisering og 
for å begrense bevegelsesomfanget i forbindelse med ACL-
, PCL-, LCL- og MCL-operasjoner og meniskreparasjoner. 
Dette produktet var fremstilt for å komplettere de ulike 
medisinske behandlingsformene som er felles for lidelsene 
nevnt ovenfor. Foreskrivende omsorgsperson bør bestemme 
bevegelsesomfanget og hvor hyppig og hvor lenge produktet 
skal brukes.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Ingen
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: Dersom du får
smerter, opphovning, fornemmelsesendringer eller andre
uvanlige reaksjoner mens du bruker dette produktet, skal
du straks ta kontakt med din lege eller annet helsepersonell.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1) �Åpne spennen på hver stropp og legg ut støtten flatt. Plasser 

benet på støtten og juster stroppene slik at hvert ledd på 
skinnene er rettet mot patella (kneskålen) og midtlinjen på 
benet, både på midtre og laterale side av benet.

2) �Fest de to stroppene som er nærmest kneet.
3) �Juster lengdene på lår- og leggskinnene ved å skyve på 

den grå knappen og flytte stroppebladene til ønsket 
lengde. Påse at begge skinnene er like lange og at hvert 
stroppeblad er regulert slik at de har samme posisjon på 
skinneanordningen.

4) �Fest de andre to stroppene. Løsne stroppene ved å trekke 
dem bort fra rammen, og stram stroppene for å fjerne 
slakket bak benet, mens du holder leddene og skinnene 
på plass inntil benet. Stroppene kan trimmes til passende 
lengde og stroppeenden kan settes på den nye stroppen.

5) �Hvis du vil justere plasseringen av stroppene på benet, må 
du skyve på den grå knappen og flytte stroppebladene til 
ønsket plassering på benet.

6) �Hvis du vil justere fleksjonen og ekstensjonen, skyver du 
på knappene på leddene til ønsket fleksjons/ekstensjon 
sinnstilling, slik foreskrivende omsorgsperson har bestemt. 
Det er mulig at du må flytte leddskinnen til ønsket ekstens 
jonsinnstilling på den ytre kanten av leddet, for deretter å 
kunne flytte ekstensjonsknappen.

7) �Når du skal låse leddet må du flytte leddstangen til ønsket 
stilling på den ytre leddkanten. Skyv på leddlåsknappen på 
lårskinnen til den står i låst posisjon og pilen beveger seg 
mot senteret på leddet.

A) �Leddskinnene kan bøyes for å danne varus-og valgus-
forming. Bøy hver skinne ved å holde lår/legg-skinnen mot 
en fast flate, og press forsiktig og vedvarende på leddet i 
ønsket retning. Bøy hver sideskinne like mye over og under 
leddet.

B) �For å oppnå best mulig bruk etter operasjonen, bør støtten 
forhåndsinnstilles før operasjonen, hvis dette er mulig.

RENGJØRING: Skumbelegget skal håndvaskes i kaldt vann 
og mild såpe. Skal bare lufttørkes. Må ikke tørkes med varme. 
Vanlig rengjøring av støtten anbefales. Alt skummateriale kan 
trimmes. Du må alltid rådføre deg med legen eller terapeuten 
før du gjør endringer på støtten.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler av 
enheten og dets tilbehør for defekter i materialer eller utførelse 
i en periode på 6 måneder fra salgsdatoen.

ER BEREGNET BRUKT AV EN ENKELT PASIENT.
BARE ETTER RESEPT
LATEKSFRI

適応：ACL、PCL、LCLおよびMCLの各手術と半月板治療に
お ける固定化ならびに可動域保護。

本製品は上記疾患の苦痛に共通する様々な療法を補完
する 目的で設計されました。可動域の設定、使用頻度お
よび使用 期間は、処方を行った医療専門家が判断してく
ださい。

禁忌：なし

警告および注意：この製品の使用中に疼痛や腫れ、感覚の
変 化、または異常な反応を感じた場合は、すぐに医療専門
家に 相談してください。

装着手順：
1) �各ストラップのバックルを緩め、ブレースを平らに置き

ま す。脚をブレースの中に入れ、ストラップを調節してバ
ー アッセン ブリをポジショニングします。このとき各ヒン
ジ を膝蓋骨（膝頭）と脚の中心線（脚の内側と外側の両
方） に合わせます。

2) �2本のストラップを膝の最も近い位置で締めます。
3) �大腿と下腿のバーの長さを調節します。グレーのボタン 

を押して、ストラップパドルを必要な長さまでスライドさ 
せてくださ い。両方のバーの長さが等しく、また各ストラ 
ップパドルが各バーアッセンブリの同じ位置にあること
を 確認してください。

4) �残りの2本のストラップを締めます。脚の後ろにたわみ
が あるときは、ストラップをフレームから引き出してこれ
を 緩め、き つく締め直します。このとき脚の上のヒンジ
とバ ーの位置がずれないようにしてください。正しくフィ
ット させるために、ストラップを切断してもよいでしょう。
こ のときはストラップの端を、切断された切り口に再ポ
ジシ ョニングします。

5) �脚の上のストラップの位置を調節するには、グレーのボ
タ ンを押して、ストラップパドルを脚の上の必要な位置
まで スライド させます。

6) �屈曲や伸展を調節するには、ヒンジケースのボタンを必 
要な屈曲／伸展位置までスライドさせます。ただし適切
な 屈曲／伸展 位置は、処方を行った医療専門家が判断
して ください。伸展ボタンを動かすには、ヒンジバーを
その外 枠の必要な伸展位置まで動かす必要があるかも
しれませ ん。

7) �ヒンジをロックするには、ヒンジバーをその外枠の必要 
な位置まで動かします。大腿バーにあるヒンジロックボ
タ ンをロック 位置までスライドさせ、矢印をヒンジの中
心 まで移動します。

A) �ヒンジバーは曲げて内反または外反の輪郭削りを加え
る こともできます。大腿／下腿バーを固体表面にしっか
りと 押し付けな がら各バーを曲げて、必要な方向へヒ
ンジに 軽い一定の圧をかけてください。各側面バーを
ヒンジの 上下等量に曲げます。

B) 術後の装着を容易にするために、前もって術前に仮装着 
してブレースを調節しておくことをお勧めします。

清浄手順： 低刺激性洗剤を溶かした冷水で発泡スチロー
ル のライナーを手洗いします。空気乾燥のみ可能です。加
熱乾 燥しないでください。ブレースは定期的に洗浄される
ことを お勧めします。発泡スチロールは切り取ることがで
きます。 ブレースを改変する前には、必ず医師か療法士に
相談してく ださい。

保証: DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の不具合に対しては、購入
年月日から6ヶ月間に限りユニットおよび付属品のすべてま
たは一部を修理あるいは交換します。

1人の患者にしか使用できません。
Rxのみ
ラテックス不使用

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/INDIKAATIOT: Etu-, taka-, ulko- ja 
sisäristisiteen leikkausten ja nivelkierukan korjauksiin liittyvään 
immobilisaatioon ja liikealueen rajoitukseen. Tämä tuote 
on suunniteltu täydentämään edellä mainittuihin vaivoihin 
yleisesti käytettäviä erilaisia hoitokeinoja. Hoidosta määräävän 
terveydenhoidon ammattilaisen tulee määritellä liikealueen 
asetus sekä käytön toistumistiheys ja kesto.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT: Ei mitään
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: Jos koet tätä tuotetta 
käyttäessäsi kipua, turvotusta, tunnon muutoksia tai 
epätavallisia reaktioita, pyydä välittömästi neuvoa 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselta.

PUKEMISOHJEET:
1) �Avaa kunkin hihnan solki ja levitä tuki auki. Aseta jalka tuen 

sisään ja säädä hihnoja tankoasetelman sijoittamiseksi niin, 
että kukin sarana linjautuu patellaan (polvilumpioon) sekä 
jalan keskiviivaan niin jalan sisäkuin ulkopuolellakin.

2) �Kiinnitä kaksi polvea lähinnä olevaa hihnaa.
3) �Säädä reisi- ja pohjetangon pituutta painamalla harmaata 

nappia ja siirtämällä hihnalaattoja haluttuun pituuteen. 
Varmista, että molemmat tangot ovat yhtä pitkiä ja että 
kukin hihnalaatta vastaa samaa asentoa kummassakin 
tankoasetelmassa.

4) �Kiinnitä jäljellä olevat kaksi hihnaa. Löysää hihnat vetämällä 
niitä rungosta poispäin ja vedä hihnat kireälle, jotta niiden 
löysyys poistuu jalan takaa samalla, kun saranan ja tankojen 
asema pysyy samana jalan suhteen. Hihnat voidaan leikata 
sopiviksi ja hihnan pää sijoittaa uuden reunan mukaisesti.

5) �Säädä hihnojen asentoa jalan suhteen painamalla harmaata 
nappia ja siirtämällä hihnalaattoja haluamaasi asentoon 
jalan suhteen.

6) �Säädä koukistusta ja ojennusta liikuttamalla saranakotelossa 
olevia nappeja haluttuihin koukistus-/ojennusasetuksiin, 
jotka hoidosta määräävä terveydenhoidon ammattilainen 
on määritellyt. Joudut ehkä liikuttamaan saranatangon 
haluttuun ojennusasetukseen saranan ulkokehälle, jotta 
pystyt liikuttamaan ojennusnappia.

7) �Lukitse sarana liikuttamalla saranatanko haluttuun 
asetukseen saranan ulkokehälle. Siirrä reisitangossa 
sijaitseva saranan lukkonappi lukitusasentoon niin, että nuoli 
liikkuu saranan keskustaa kohti.

A) �Saranatankoja voidaan taivuttaa varus- tai valgus-säädön 
lisäämiseksi. Taivuta kutakin tankoa pitelemällä reisi-/ 
pohjetankoa tukevasti vankkaa pintaa vasten ja kohdista 
saranaan varovasti yhtämittaista painetta haluttuun 
suuntaan. Taivuta kumpaakin sivutankoa saman verran 
saranan ylä- ja alapuolelta.

B) �Jotta pukeminen olisi helpointa leikkauksen jälkeen, sovita 
tuki ennen leikkausta, mikäli mahdollista.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET: Pese vaahtomuovivuorit käsin kylmässä 
vedessä miedolla pesuaineella. Ripusta kuivumaan, älä 
käytä lämpökuivatusta. Tuen säännöllinen puhdistaminen 
on suositeltavaa. Kaikkia vaahtomuoviosia voidaan leikata 
sopiviksi. Pyydä lääkäriltä tai terapeutilta neuvoa aina ennen 
kuin teet tukeen muutoksia.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä 
lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

TARKOITETTU KÄYTETTÄVÄKSI YHDELLÄ POTILAALLA.
VAIN RX
EI SISÄLLÄ LATEKSIA

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES: Para imobilização e 
protecção da amplitude de movimento associadas a cirurgias 
de Ligamento Cruzado Anterior (LCA), Ligamento Cruzado 
Posterior (LCP), Ligamento Colateral Lateral (LCL) e Ligamento 
Colateral Médio (LCM) e reparações do menisco.  
Este produto foi concebido para complementar a variedade de 
tratamentos médicos comuns aos problemas acima. Os ajustes 
da amplitude de movimento e a duração da utilização devem 
ser determinados pelo seu profissional de saúde.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: Nenhuma
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES: Se sentir qualquer dor, 
inchaço, mudanças de sensação ou qualquer reacção anormal 
enquanto usar este produto, consulte imediatamente o seu 
médico.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A APLICAÇÃO:
1) �Desprenda cada tira e coloque o suporte numa superfície 

plana. Coloque a perna dentro do suporte e ajuste as tiras 
para posicionar o conjunto da barra de forma a que cada 
dobradiça se alinhe com a rótula e com o meio da perna nos 
lados mediano e lateral da perna.

2) Prenda as duas tiras mais próximas do joelho.
3) �Ajuste o comprimento da barra da coxa e dos gémeos 

carregando no botão cinzento e deslizando os suportes das 
tiras para obter o comprimento desejado. Certifique-se de 
que ambas as barras possuem o mesmo comprimento e 
que cada suporte da tira esteja na mesma posição em cada 
conjunto de barra.

4) �Prenda as duas tiras restantes. Desaperte as tiras puxando-
as para longe da armação, e aperte-as para retirar a folga 
atrás da perna ao mesmo tempo que mantém a posição 
da dobradiça e das barras na perna. As tiras podem 
ser aparadas para se obter o tamanho adequado e a 
extremidade da tira pode ser reposicionada para a nova 
extremidade da tira.

5) �Para ajustar a posição das tiras na perna, carregue no botão 
cinzento e deslize os suportes das tiras para o local desejado 
na perna.

6) �Para ajustar a flexão e extensão, deslize os botões na caixa 
da dobradiça para obter os ajustes de flexão/extensão 
desejados, como determinado pelo seu profissional de 
saúde. Pode ter de mover a barra da dobradiça para o ajuste 
de extensão desejado no aro externo da dobradiça para 
poder mover o botão de extensão.

7) �Para trancar a dobradiça, mova a barra da dobradiça para o 
ajuste desejado no aro externo da dobradiça. Deslize o botão 
de trancamento da dobradiça, localizado na barra da coxa, 
para a posição trancada, de forma a que a seta se mova em 
direcção ao centro da dobradiça.

A) �As barras da dobradiça podem ser dobradas para obter uma 
curva para dentro ou para fora. Dobre cada barra segurando 
a coxa/gémeos firmemente contra uma superfície sólida 
e aplique uma pressão leve e constante na dobradiça na 
direcção desejada. Dobre cada barra lateral igualmente 
acima e abaixo da dobradiça.

B) �Para obter a colocação mais fácil depois da operação, ajuste 
o suporte antes da cirurgia, se possível.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA: Lave as almofadas de esponja à 
mão em água fria com um detergente suave. Deixe secar ao 
ar livre apenas; não seque mecanicamente. Recomenda-se a 
limpeza regular do suporte. Toda a esponja pode ser aparada. 
Consulte sempre o seu médico ou terapeuta antes de fazer 
mudanças no suporte.

GARANTIA: A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, 
ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a defeitos de 
materiais ou de fabrico durante um período de seis meses a 
partir da data da venda.

CONCEBIDO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO APENAS NUM ÚNICO
PACIENTE.
VENDIDO MEDIANTE RECEITA MÉDICA APENAS.
SEM LÁTEX

用途/适应症：与 ACL、PCL、LCL 和 MCL 手术以及半月
板损伤修复术相关的术后固定和活动范围保护。

本产品是上述不适的常用疗法的补充。活动范围的设置以
及使用频率和持续期间应由您的临床医疗专家确定。

禁忌症：无

警告及注意事项：如果在使用此类产品过程中感到疼痛、
肿胀、感觉变化或其他任何异常的反应，请立即咨询您的
医生。

应用信息：
1) �解开每条绑带上的带扣，并将固定器平放。将腿放入 

支架，并调整绑带，使杆组件处于适当位置，让每个 
铰链与髌骨（膝盖骨）处于同一条直线上，并与腿部 
内侧和外侧的中线对齐。

2) 固定最靠近膝盖的两条绑带。
3) �按灰色按钮，并将绑带控制柄滑到所需长度，从而调 

节大腿和小腿杆的长度。确保每个杆的长度相等，且 
每个绑带控制柄在两侧 杆组件上的位置齐平。

4) �接着，固定剩下的两条绑带。将绑带从框架松开，然 
后拉紧绑带，使腿部后方与框架之间没有空隙，同时 
保持铰链和杆在腿部的 位置不变。可修剪绑带长度， 
使穿戴更贴合舒适，并将绑带末端重新固定到修剪后 
的绑带边缘。

5) �要调节绑带在腿部的位置，请按灰色按钮，并将绑带 
控制柄滑到所需位置。

6) �要调节弯曲及伸展角度，请滑动铰链壳上的按钮，直 
到弯曲/伸展角度达到您的临床医疗专家确定的设置。 
要移动伸展按钮，您 可能需要将铰链杆移到铰链外缘 
上的所需伸展位置。

7) �要锁定铰链，请将铰链杆移到铰链外缘上的所需位 
置。将大腿杆上的铰链锁定按钮滑到锁定位置，使箭 
头标记指向铰链中心。

A) �铰链杆可能需要弯折，以进行内翻或外翻造型。将大 
腿/小腿杆顶住坚实的表面，并按所需的方向轻轻地
向 铰链施加稳定的压力，从而弯折两侧的铰链杆。在
铰 链上方及下方分别弯折每一侧的杆，并使上下方的
弯 曲度一致。

B) �为了更加便于术后使用，如有可能，可在手术之前预 
先调整固定器。

清洗说明：泡沫衬里可用中性洗涤剂和冷水手洗。仅可自
然风干，请勿烘干。建议定期清洗固定器。所有泡沫处均
可修剪。对固定器进行修改之前，请务必咨询医师。

保证：自购买之日起六个月内、如果出现材料或工艺方面
的缺陷、DJO、LLC 将完整或部分地维修或更换设备及其
附件。

适用于一位患者。
仅限处方使用
不含乳胶


